ENTRE LES LIGNES or any of its affiliates with whom the client 
was in contact in the last twelve (12) months, without the prior 
approval of ENTRE LES LIGNES. In case the client breaches this 
article, the client will in any case be required to pay a fixed 
compensation of twenty-five thousand euro (€25.000), 
without prejudice to the right of ENTRE LIGNES to claim 
compensation for higher damages. Parties agree this is a 
reasonable request. In case the clauses would be deemed to 
be too broad, the clauses will not be deemed void or invalid, 
but will be limited so the scope of the clauses is acceptable